

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
MCALLEN DIVISION

HILDA GONZALEZ GARZA and	§	
ROSBELL BARRERA	§	
	§	
Plaintiffs,	§	
	§	
v.	§	CIVIL ACTION NO. 7:18-cv-00046
	§	
STARR COUNTY, <i>et al.</i> ,	§	
	§	
Defendants.	§	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' EMERGENCY  
APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

**MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE  
AND EDUCATIONAL FUND**

Nina Perales

State Bar No. 24005046

SDTX Bar No. 21127

nperales@maldef.org

Celina Moreno

State Bar No. 24074754

SDTX Bar No. 2867694

cmoreno@maldef.org

Alejandra Ávila

State Bar No. 24089252

SDTX Bar No. 2677912

aavila@maldef.org

110 Broadway, Suite 300

San Antonio, TX 78205

Tel: (210) 224-5476

Fax: (210) 224-5382

**TEXAS CIVIL RIGHTS PROJECT**

Efrén C. Olivares

State Bar No. 24065844

SDTX Bar No. 1015826

efren@texascivilrightsproject.org

Rebecca Harrison Stevens\*

State Bar No. 24065381

beth@texascivilrightsproject.org

1017 W. Hackberry Ave.

Alamo, Texas 78516 ext. 121

Tel: (956) 787-8171

*\*Pro hac vice* application pending

Attorneys for Plaintiffs HILDA GONZALEZ

GARZA and ROSBELL BARRERA

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’  
EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY  
RESTRAINING ORDER .....1

INTRODUCTION .....1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....3

I. Defendants Adopted an Unlawful Order .....3

II. Plaintiffs Have a Long History of Electioneering and Civic  
Engagement in Starr County.....5

III. Texas Electioneering Law Prohibits Defendants’ Conduct .....6

IV. Defendants Ignored Citizen Concerns and Failed to Revise the Policy .....7

V. The Texas Secretary of State’s Attorneys Warned Defendants of the  
Ban’s Illegality .....9

LEGAL STANDARD.....10

ARGUMENT.....11

I. Plaintiffs Have Established a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....11

A. The Electioneering ban violates the First Amendment to the  
U.S. Constitution.....12

1. The ban is a content-based restriction of speech .....12

2. The ban applies to public spaces.....13

3. The ban does not serve a compelling state interest.....14

4. The ban is not narrowly tailored .....16

5. The ban is unconstitutionally overbroad and therefore facially invalid ....18

B. The electioneering ban violates the Texas Election Code .....18

C.	Defendants acted <i>ultra vires</i> .....	19
II.	Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm if Injunctive Relief is not Granted.....	20
III.	Plaintiffs’ Injury Outweighs Any Harm From the Injunction Being Granted.....	22
IV.	The Injunction Will Not Disserve the Public Interest.....	23
	CONCLUSION.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Babbit v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union*,  
442 U.S. 289 (1979) ..... 21

*Bd. of Airport Comm’rs of City of Los Angeles v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.*,  
482 U.S. 569 (1987) ..... 18

*Burson v. Freeman*,  
504 U.S. 191 (1992) ..... 13

*City of El Paso v. Heinrich*,  
284 S.W.3d 366 (Tex. 2009) ..... 20

*Cohen v. California*,  
403 U.S. 15 (1971) ..... 18

*Deerfield Med. Ctr. v. City of Deerfield Beach*,  
661 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. 1981) ..... 23

*Dep’t of Texas, Veterans of Foreign Wars of U.S. v. Texas Lottery Comm’n*,  
760 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... 15

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
427 U.S. 347 (1976) ..... 20

*F.C.C. v. League of Women Voters of California*,  
468 U.S. 364 (1984) ..... 15

*Ga. Latino All. for Human Rights v. Governor of Ga.*,  
691 F.3d 1250 (11th Circ. 2012) ..... 21

*Garvey v. Cain*,  
197 S.W. 765 (Tex. Civ. App. 1917) ..... 4, 13

*Humana, Inc. v. Avram A. Jacobson, M.D., P.A.*,  
804 F.2d 1390 (5th Cir. 1986) ..... 21

*Janvey v. Alguire*,  
647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2011) ..... 11

*Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. of City of New York*,  
436 U.S. 658 (1978) ..... 12

*N.Y. Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh*,  
733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 22

*Newby v. Enron Corp.*,  
188 F. Supp. 2d 684 (S.D. Tex. 2002) ..... 11

*Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs, Miss.*,  
697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 20

*Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n*,  
460 U.S. 37 (1983) ..... 13

*R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.*,  
505 U.S. 377 (1992) ..... 12

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.*,  
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) ..... 13

*Reeves v. McConn*,  
631 F.2d 377 (5th Cir. 1980)..... 16

*Schirmer v. Edwards*,  
2 F.3d 117 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 17

*Serafine v. Branaman*,  
810 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 18

*Speaks v. Kruse*,  
445 F.3d 396 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 11

*Tafolla v. State*,  
161 S.W. 1091 (1913) ..... 4, 12

*Turner v. Lieutenant Driver*,  
848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 12

*United States v. Alabama*,  
691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 22

*United States v. Grace*,  
461 U.S. 171 (1983) ..... 14, 16

*Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch*,  
451 U.S. 390 (1981) ..... 11, 22

*Valle del Sol, Inc. v. Whiting*,  
732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 21

*Virginia v. Hicks*,  
539 U.S. 113 (2003) ..... 18

*Wiggins v. Lowndes Cty., Miss.*,  
363 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 13

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 22

*Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland*,  
751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 23

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 12

TEX. CONST. art. III, § 1 ..... 20

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 61.003..... 1, 2, 19

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 61.003(a) ..... 6, 18, 20

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 61.003(a-1) ..... 6, 7

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 61.003(b)(1) ..... 12

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 61.003(b)(2) ..... 4

TEX. PENAL CODE § 12.23 ..... 20
